

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-36068, 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

and

FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY, *et al.*,
Intervenors,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana
Nos. 4:17-cv-00029-BMM and 4:17-cv-00031-BMM*

**NORTHERN PLAINS’ COMBINED OPPOSITION TO
TRANSCANADA’S AND FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS TO DISMISS AS MOOT**

DOUG HAYES
ERIC HUBER
Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
1650 38th Street, Suite 102W
Boulder, CO 80301
(303) 449-5595
doug.hayes@sierraclub.org
eric.huber@sierraclub.org

JACLYN H. PRANGE
CECILIA SEGAL
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
jprange@nrdc.org
csegal@nrdc.org

TIMOTHY M. BECHTOLD
Bechtold Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 721-1435
tim@bechtoldlaw.net

JARED MARGOLIS
AMY ATWOOD
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
(971) 717-6401
jmargolis@biologicaldiversity.org
atwood@biologicaldiversity.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION 1
- BACKGROUND..... 2
 - I. Factual background..... 2
 - II. Procedural background 4
- ARGUMENT 6
 - I. This Court should remand to the district court to consider mootness in the first instance 6
 - II. This case is not moot..... 12
 - A. Northern Plains still has a concrete interest in the litigation 13
 - B. Northern Plains’ cross-appeal against the Service is not moot 17
 - III. Exceptions to mootness apply here 20
 - A. The collateral legal consequences exception applies 20
 - B. The voluntary cessation exception applies 22
 - C. The case is capable of repetition yet evading review 27
 - IV. Even if the case is moot, the Court should not vacate the district court’s decisions or dissolve the permanent injunction 30
 - A. The Court should not vacate the district court decisions..... 31
 - B. The Court should not dissolve the injunction..... 35
- CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackley v. W. Conference of Teamsters,
958 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1992) 27

Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Reagan,
870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 21

Armster v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.,
806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986) 26

Azar v. Garza,
138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) 31

Barilla v. Ervin,
886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989) 24

Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers,
903 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2018) 13, 23, 25

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley,
309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) 29

Cablevision of Texas III, L.P. v. Oklahoma Western Telephone Co.,
993 F.2d 208 (10th Cir. 1993) 35

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 16

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,
241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) 16

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013) 13

Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker,
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) 32, 33

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982).....22, 23

Colo. Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 16

Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass’n v. Schlesinger,
643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cty.,
941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 25

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM,
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.,
894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018) 9

Dilley v. Gunn,
64 F.3d 1365, 1370 (9th Cir. 1995).....31, 32, 33, 35

Doe v. Trump,
No. 18-35015, 2018 WL 1774089 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2018) 8

E.E.O.C. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 21

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....24, 26

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 27

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987) 13

Hall v. Hall,
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) 12

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Kempthorne,
527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 32

In re Burrell,
415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005) 20

Jacobus v. Alaska,
338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) 18, 23

Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) 29

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) 28

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 13, 19

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 20

Mayfield v. Dalton,
109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997) 30

Mayor of Phila. v. Educ. Equal. League,
415 U.S. 605 (1974)..... 37

McCormack v. Herzog,
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) 24

Monsanto Co. v Geerston Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 35

Moore v. Urquhart,
899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) 30

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander,
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002) 19, 29

Nevada v. United States,
699 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 15

Nome Eskimo Community v. Babbitt,
67 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 21

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 16

NRDC v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
840 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) 13, 14, 22, 25

NRDC v. Evans,
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 28

NRDC v. Winter,
513 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 8

Oregon Natural Resources Council, Inc. v. Grossarth,
979 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992) 25

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
655 F. App’x 595 (9th Cir. 2016) 29

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys,
355 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004) 31, 32, 34

Ringsby Truck Lines, Inc. v. W. Conference of Teamsters,
686 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 31

Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974)..... 20

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16

United States v. Brandau,
578 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2009)8, 9, 12

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 30

United States v. Or. State Med. Soc'y,
343 U.S. 326 (1952)..... 37

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 21

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)31, 32, 34, 35

Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis,
282 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Wildwest Inst. v. Kurth,
855 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 28

Statutes and Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4) 17

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6 9

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1 11, 16

50 C.F.R. § 402.09	11, 16
33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 20, 1968)	24
69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004)	3
74 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 28, 2009)	3
82 Fed. Reg. 8663 (Jan. 30, 2017)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 62,398 (Dec. 3, 2018)	10
84 Fed. Reg. 15,491 (April 15, 2019).....	3
